
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Friday, 22 March 2019

Notice of meeting 

Democratic Services Committee
Monday, 1st April, 2019 at 2.00 pm,
Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1GA

AGENDA

Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

3.  Public open forum

4.  Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales Annual Report 2019/20 1 - 96

5.  Mobile Phone Policy 97 - 102

6.  Member Support 103 - 124

7.  Future Generations Framework for Scrutiny 125 - 146

8.  Sub Group - Verbal Update Verbal 
Report

9.  To confirm the minutes of the previous meetings:

9.1.  3rd December 2018 147 - 150

9.2.  7th January 2019 151 - 152

10.  Date of next meeting: 20th May 2019 at 2pm

Paul Matthews

Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr

Public Document Pack





MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: P. Clarke
D. Dovey
L.Dymock
D. Evans
M.Groucutt
G. Howard
L.Jones
F. Taylor
T.Thomas
J.Treharne
J.Watkins
S. Woodhouse

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs.

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities

Objectives we are working towards

 Giving people the best possible start in life
 A thriving and connected county
 Maximise the Potential of the natural and built environment
 Lifelong well-being
 A future focused council

Our Values

Openness. We are open and honest. People have the chance to get involved in decisions that 
affect them, tell us what matters and do things for themselves/their communities. If we cannot do 
something to help, we’ll say so; if it will take a while to get the answer we’ll explain why; if we can’t 
answer immediately we’ll try to connect you to the people who can help – building trust and 
engagement is a key foundation.

Fairness. We provide fair chances, to help people and communities thrive. If something does not 
seem fair, we will listen and help explain why. We will always try to treat everyone fairly and 
consistently. We cannot always make everyone happy, but will commit to listening and explaining 
why we did what we did. 

Flexibility. We will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and 
efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new 
ways of working.

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved 
so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 
but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 
things that most positively impact our people and places.





This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                 
MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT

1. PURPOSE:

To receive the determinations of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
for the civic year 2019/2020.

2. KEY ISSUES:

The Local Government Measure 2011 has repealed the former 
regulations requiring the Council to maintain a scheme of members’ 
allowances and strengthened the role of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales (the Panel) in determining the level and 
scope of payments for all authorities in Wales. 

Previous reports of the Panel have required Council to make a decision 
on certain aspects of the report such as banding levels of pay for 
certain chairs roles and the civic function. There are no longer any 
determinations for Council to make on the report and therefore 
Democratic Services Committee will receive and note the 
determinations contained in the report.

It will still be the responsibility of Council to make appointments to 
various positions at its annual meeting and remuneration of those posts 
will be made in line with the Panels attached report. 

Individual members still reserve the right to forego all, or part of, the 
remuneration they receive and should they wish to do so will need to 
make the request in writing to the Head of Democratic Services. 

A summary of the determinations is available from page 66 within the 
Panels report. 

3. REASONS:

To note the determinations of the Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Wales.

4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:

Any additional budget pressures due to the increase in member 
salaries will be met from within the existing member’s budget. 

SUBJECT: MEMBERS’ SALARIES AND PAYMENTS
MEETING: DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
DATE: 1st April 2019
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: N/A

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



5. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

None

6. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS:

None

7. CONSULTEES:

All Councillors

8. AUTHOR:
John Pearson, Local Democracy Manager
Email: johnpearson@monmouthshire.gov.uk

    

Page 2



February 2019

    © Crown copyright 2019       WG37130       Digital ISBN 978-1-78964-750-1       

Mae’r ddogfen yma hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg.
This document is also available in Welsh. 

Independent Remuneration 
Panel for Wales

Annual Report

Page 3



 

1  

 

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 

FOREWORD 

Last year the Panel visited each of the 22 principal councils and met wit
[...]
ere such loss has actually occurred, for 
attending approved duties as follows: 
- Up to £54.00 for each period not exceeding 4 
hours. 
- Up to £108.00 for each period exceeding 4 hours 
but not exceeding 24 hours. 

Determination 49:  
This is a new Determination 

Members in receipt of a Band 1 or Band 2 senior 
salary from a principal council (that is Leader, 
Deputy Leader or Executive Member) cannot 
receive any payment from any community or town 
council, other than travel and subsistence 
expenses and reimbursement of costs of care. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 
Room N.03 
First Floor 
Crown Buildings 
Cathays Park 
Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 
 
Telephone: 0300 0253038 

E-mail irpmailbox@gov.wales 
 

The Report and other information about the Panel and its work are available on 
our website at: 

 
http://irpw.gov.wales 

 

Page 96

mailto:irpmailbox@gov.wales
http://irpw.gov.wales/


REPORT

1. PURPOSE:

To consider the attached mobile phone policy for members to support them in their 
role as councillor. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

That approve the attached mobile phone policy for councillors which formalises 
agreements made by the committee at previous meetings. 

3. KEY ISSUES:

At previous meetings of the Democratic Services Committee, members have 
considered the most suitable telephony support that the Council can provide to its 
councillors to support them in fulfilling their duties as councillor. Currently councillors 
are provided with a VOIP telephone through their surface pro that allows free 
telephone calls provided you have an internet connection as well as access to the 
Council telephone directory.

Issues raised by councillors included incurring telephone costs for Council business 
as well as a need to keep personal and Council business separate and help to 
safeguard their personal life. 

As such, members received a report presenting various options available to 
councillors from being provided with Co
[...]
ssages, including emojis, GIFs and Meme’s, and supplying additional data for the calendar month. 
These costs would not be reimbursed to Councillors as they should not be needed as part of your role. 
Devices that enable you to take pictures would allow you to email pictures where required and this 
can be transmitted via an internet connection without incurring additional costs and data usage. 

What support can Councillors get? 
Democratic Services are available to help members further understand how the process works, what 
packages are available and how to access it as well as help with understanding which package and 
device is the most suitable for you. 

Reimbursement of costs
The council will reimburse the costs for the sim package in the monthly payroll along with the payment 
for members’ allowances. 

At the time of this policy being agreed, an unlimited calls and text package with 4gb of data is available 
through 3 for £11 per month. http://www.three.co.uk/Store/SIM/Plans_for_phones. For 2019-20, 
councillors will be reimbursed up to £11 per month depending on the package they choose and proof 
of the contract being set up forwarded to Democratic Services. 

Councillors can claim the actual amount to be reimbursed by adding it to their expenses claims 
through My View and selecting ‘Reimbursement with VAT Receipts’ under miscellaneous expenditure 
and entering the amount you need to claim. 

Page 101

http://www.three.co.uk/Store/SIM/Plans_for_phones


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

1. PURPOSE:

To consider the attached Councillor Competency Framework and how the Council 
can support members in delivering their role. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

To consider and make recommendations for improvements to the support the Council 
offers members against key skills areas associated with the role.  

3. KEY ISSUES:

The WLGA have produced a competency framework for councillors setting out the 
skills and knowledge that councillors need to perform various tasks associated with 
the Councillor role. 

As a form of self-assessment against the framework the attached document 
highlights the support democratic services has put in place to assist members in 
gaining the relevant skills and knowledge against the various elements associated 
with the role. 

One of the key issues that newly elected members face is the intensity of the 
induction programme they need to undertake upon being elected. Whilst the 
induction programme has been reduced to a minimum to allow for sufficient upskilling 
of councillors to undertake their roles immediately as well as meet legislative 
requirements, this area of the intranet is crucial in acting as a self-service portal for 
members to train themselves in key areas at a time that suits their needs. If members 
agree it would be useful, this framework could be broken into the various elements 
on the intranet and continuously updated to allow members changing roles to easily 
find the support documents associated with that role. 

4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:

None

5. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS:

SUBJECT: MEMBER SUPPORT
MEETING: DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
DATE: 1 April 2019
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED:  N/A

Page 103

Agenda Item 6



None

6. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS

None. 

7. AUTHOR:

John Pearson, Local Democracy Manager
Email: johnpearson@monmouthshire.gov.uk
Telephone: 01633 644978

 

Page 104



Areas of Competence

Fundamentals: A range of generic skills required by all members................................................................................................................................................................................................................1

Local Leadership – A range of skills required by all councillors in their role as community leaders .............................................................................................................................................................1

Casework on beh
[...]
icer attends to offer 
advice on any issues. Monitoring Officer also 
in attendance at Council meetings to support 
the Chairman with issues as it arises. 

WLGA Chairing guidance available on the 
intranet

Representing the Council at 
civic functions

Ability to manage the Councils reputation

Skill in public speaking

Skills in relationship management

 Demonstrates high level communication, 
interpersonal and social skills

Dedicated chairman support means the 
Chairman/Vice Chairman is fully briefed prior 
to the event they are attending and are 
aware of any specific protocols such as 
whether a speech is needed etc. 

Organise events on behalf of the Chairman 
to promote the role and the Council to 
outside organisations and partners as well as 
raise the profile of the Chairmans chosen 
charity. 

P
age 123

http://corphub/initiatives/DemServ/Councillor%20Information%20%20Guidance/Chairing%20Skills.pdf?Web=1
http://corphub/initiatives/DemServ/Councillor%20Information%20%20Guidance/Chairing%20Skills.pdf?Web=1


T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

SUBJECT: Future Generations Framework for Scrutiny 
MEETING: Democratic Services Committee 
DATE: 1st April 2019
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

1. PURPOSE: 

1.1 To provide members with a copy of the recently published Future Generations 
Framework for Scrutiny and to seek views on how it could be improved

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 That the committee examines the framework and considers any feedback to the 
Commissioner about whether it is useful, whether it is easy to use and whether it will 
help the authority apply the Well-being of Future Generations Act.

3. KEY ISSUES: 

3.1 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act is the legislation which defines the 
process of how public bodies can improve the economic, social, environmental and 
cultural well-being of Wales, by taking action in accordance with the sustainable 
development principle aimed at achieving seven national well-being goals.

3.2 T
[...]
well-being.

7. CONSULTEES: 

None

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

None

9. AUTHOR: 

Matthew Gatehouse, Head of Policy and Governance

10. CONTACT DETAILS: 
e-mail: matthewgatehouse@monmouthshire.gov.uk
Tel: 01633 644387 / 0778 555 6727

Page 126



Future Generations 
Framework for Scrutiny
January 2019

P
age 127



Framework for Scrutiny

2

Contents

“Layer 1”: Top 3 questions to ask 3

“Layer 2”: For smaller proposals  4

“Layer 3”: further detail / for large and more complex proposals 6
 Part One: Local Issues  6
 Part Two: Ways of Working 7
  Long-term 7
  Prevention 8
  Integration 9
  Collaboration 10
  Involvement 11
  
 Part Three: Well-being Goals 12
  A Prosperous Wales 12
  A Resilient Wales 14
  A Healthier Wales 15
  A More Equal Wales 16
  A Wales of Cohesive Communities 17
  A Wales of Vibrant Culture and Thriving Welsh Language 18
  A Globally Responsible Wales 19

P
age 128



Framework for Scrutiny

3

“Layer 1”: Top 3 questions to ask

Topic

Long-term

Prevention 
Collaboration 
Integration

What consideration have you 
given to the long term trends 
that could affect your proposal 
or how could your proposal 
impact these trends?

The person has considered potential social, economic/political, 
environmental, cultural or technological trends over a timescale of at 
least the next generation (5, 10, 15, 25 and 50 years ahead), including: 
the known trends (e.g. ageing population, depleting natural resources), 
and those with a higher level of uncertainty (e.g. jobs and skills needed 
in the future).

If the proposal is about primary prevention (i.e. tackling the root cause 
of a problem) or secondary prevention (preventing an existing problem 
getting worse) when are they aiming for intervention; 
what risks are there of not doing their proposal in terms of creating 
new problems or letting existing ones get worse. 
How people beyond their department/area of expertise/organisation 
can help them understand where the best preventative action could 
t
[...]
ts, and sports 
and recreation. 

What you might ask What you’d expect to hear

P
age 144



Framework for Scrutiny

19

Topic

How will this proposal purchase responsibly (sustainable and 
ethical / Fairtrade sourcing, global supply chains)?  

How does this proposal allow us to build global links with other 
countries? 

How can you maximise the use of communications, social media 
and the web to promote messages about this proposal and 
involve people in delivering it? 

How can this proposal contribute to a system where greenhouse 
gas emissions can be brought down? 

How can you, through the proposal, minimise carbon emissions - 
both in production and in use?  

They have sought to ensure the 
proposal is sustainable, uses 
responsible purchasing and makes 
links with other countries.  

A Globally 
Responsible 
Wales 

A nation which, 
when doing 
anything to 
improve the 
economic, social, 
environmental 
and cultural well-
being of Wales, 
takes account of 
whether doing 
such a thing may 
make a positive 
contribution 
to global well-
being and the 
capacity to adapt 
to change (for 
example climate 
change)  

What you might ask What you’d expect to hear

P
age 145



Office of the Future Generations 
Commissioner for Wales
Market Chambers
5-7 St Mary’s Street
Cardiff
CF10 1AT

02921 677400
contactus@futuregenerations.wales

This document is also available in Welsh.

© 2019 Future Generations Commissioner for Wales

P
age 146



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
at Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 3rd December, 2018 at 2.00 pm

 

PRESENT: County Councillor D. Evans (Chairman)
County Councillor T.Thomas (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: M.Groucutt, G. Howard, J.Treharne, 
S. Woodhouse and J.Watkins

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

APOLOGIES:

Councillors L.Dymock

1. Declarations of interest 

None received. 

2. Public Open Forum 

None

3. Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales - Draft Remuneration Report - 2019-20 

The committee received the draft report from the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 
(IRPW) regarding remuneration for councillors for the year 2019-20. 

It was noted that the basic salary for all members will increase for the year by £268 increasing 
the overall basic salary to £13,868. Additionally, members of the executive would receive an 
increase of £800 inclusive of the additional basic salary as well as the various banding levels for 
removed for the civic heads who will receive one level of salary across all authorities. It was 
noted that the removal of the banding option for the civic head role now removes any options for 
Council to vote in relation to posts that are set by the IRPW.  

Members raised concerns regarding the lack of review of the level of remuneration regarding 
the total cost of care that councillors could claim. It was felt that this level needs to be increased 
if the Council was to attract councillors from a more diverse background with particular concern 
regarding the cost of childcare for councillors with young children and that this level should be 
increased. 

Members also commented that to increase diversity, the council should consider the timings of 
its meeting again to help councillors with young children and in employment attend meetings 
outside of the normal working/school day. The committee were informed by one member during 
the debate that whilst their employer allows them a level of civic days to attend meetings, it is 
not sufficient to fulfil the duties required of a councillor and requires using annual leave or flexi 
leave on top of that as well as balanced the workload the job requires. 

Public Document Pack

Page 147

Agenda Item 9a



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
at Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 3rd December, 2018 at 2.00 pm

It was agreed that members should be surveyed on preferred timings of meetings and various 
options to inform t
[...]
nd their 
constitutions, to allow members of the public to film at any council meeting that is open to the 
public or the potential for a voluntary all Wales agreement to allow recording and what members 
of the committees views were. 

The proposal may be contained in the Bill to ensure that all authorities proceedings are 
transparent and open to the public. It was noted however that Monmouthshire stream any 
meeting where the technology is available in the room to do so and that members of the public 
can access recordings of all meetings on Youtube. Some authorities in Wales do no stream any 
meetings, or only stream a certain committee due to the costs associated with their streaming 
supplier. 

The committee agreed that they were against the proposal due to the potential for other 
equipment to interfere with the streaming equipment, as well as the potential for the impact of 
the public recording to be intimidating or damage the debate when the council provide the 
provision already. The committee were of the view that should a meeting not be streamed for 
any reason, for example an area committee not held in Council Offices, then it should be at the 
discretion of the chair as to whether public filming of the meeting should be allowed or not. 
Members also raised concern regarding the potential for exempt information to be released 
where recording equipment is left behind, even when the public have left the room. 

Page 148



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
at Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 3rd December, 2018 at 2.00 pm

6. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 2018 were confirmed as an accurate record 
and signed by the Chair. 

7. To note the date of the next meeting as Monday 4th February 2019 at 2:00pm 

It was agreed that this meeting be brought forward to a suitable date in mid January for the 
committee to consider the responses from members to the timing of council meetings in order 
for the diary for next year to be agreed at Council at a suitable time. Confirmation of the new 
date will sent to all members following the meeting. 

The meeting ended at 3.00pm 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 150



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
on Monday, 7th January, 2019 at 2.00 pm

 

PRESENT: County Councillor D. Evans (Chairman)
County Councillor T.Thomas (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: M.Groucutt and S. Woodhouse

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

John Pearson Local Democracy Manager
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance

APOLOGIES:

Councillors G. Howard, J.Treharne and J.Watkins

1. Declarations of interest 

No declarations of interest.

2. Timing of Council Meetings 

The Local Democracy Manager presented a report to consider the responses to a 
Members’ survey on timing of all council meetings and consider whether it is necessary 
to make a recommendation to Council on the timing of meetings.

Out of 43 Members, there had been 17 responses to the survey.  All answers were 
captured and summarised in the report.

Overall Members preferred the current arrangements, noting that outside bodies 
arrange their meetings in evenings to avoid clashes with Council meetings.

General consensus was that meetings, aside from Full Council, should remain at 10am 
and 2pm start times.

Another trial was not a preferred option and the overall opinion was that a 
recommendation should not be referred to Council.

Members were disappointed with the relatively low number of responses to the survey.  

Members agreed that the meeting times suit this council term and there is no appetite 
for change at present.  However it was agreed that this should be addressed prior to the 
next election in order to ensure this does not act as a barrier to potential candidates.  
Potential candidates should be advised that meeting times are not fixed, and remote 
access could be encouraged.

Public Document Pack

Page 151

Agenda Item 9b



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
on Monday, 7th January, 2019 at 2.00 pm

The Committee agreed to arrange, where possible, future meetings in the Conference 
Room to trial remote attendance.

Members discussed improvements around the recording of apologies at meetings, and 
agreed to discuss at the next meeting.

The Committee resolved that no recommendation need to be made to Council.

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 

Page 152


	Agenda
	4 Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales Annual Report 2019/20
	irp-annual-report-2019-2020_0

	5 Mobile Phone Policy
	Mobile Phone Policy

	6 Member Support
	Councillor Competency Framework

	7 Future Generations Framework for Scrutiny
	20190108-Scrutiny-Framework-Draft-eng
		


	9a 3rd December 2018
	Minutes

	9b 7th January 2019
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 1st April, 2019 at 2.00 pm

 

PRESENT: County Councillor D. Evans (Chairman)
County Councillor T.Thomas (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: J.Treharne and S. Woodhouse

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

John Pearson Local Democracy Manager
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance

APOLOGIES:

Councillors J.Watkins

3. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Public open forum 

There were no matters for the public open forum.

5. Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales Annual Report 2019/20 

The Local Democracy Manager presented the IRP Annual Report to advise the determinations 
of the Independent Remuneration Panel for the civic year 2019/2020.

We received the draft report in October and responded to the consultation.  The Panel are 
looking into care fees for 2020/2021 report.

The Chair flagged up an issue around Members who are also Town and Community 
Councillors.  The Local Democracy Manager agreed to clarify via email communication.

The Committee resolved to accept the report.

6. Mobile Phone Policy 

Members were required to consider the Mobile Phone Policy to support Members in 
their role as a Councillor.  

Members were content that the policy covered all points raised during previous 
discussions.  It was noted that costs would be covered within the existing budget.  This 
will be reviewed annually.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 1st April, 2019 at 2.00 pm

The Chair raised concerns around current IT equipment.  It was agreed that this would 
be looked into, and training arranged if necessary.  Members agreed training, on a 
number of issues would be useful.

The Committee resolved to accept the recommendation:
To approve the Mobile Phone Policy for Councillors which formalises agreements 
made by the committee at previous meetings.

7. Member Support 

Members received, for consideration the Councillor Competency Framework in order to identify 
how best the Council can support Members in delivering their role.

As a form of self-assessment against the framework, the document highlights the support 
democratic services has put in place to assist members in gaining the relevant skills and 
knowledge against the various elements associated with the role.

The plan is to break the framework down into sections and post on The Hub.

One area for development is media training and personal development reviews.  It was 
suggested that training around live streaming would be beneficial to newly elected members.

We acknowledged the intensity of training after the previous election and noted that E-Learning 
may be an option after the next election.

A departmental list of officers would be a useful tool for Members.

8. Future Generations Framework for Scrutiny 

The Head of Governance and Policy presented a report to provide members with a copy of the 
recently published Future Generations Framework for Scrutiny, and to seek views on how it 
could be improved.

The framework is in place to assist those in bringing forward recommendations and will be used 
as a future training tool for scrutiny.

The importance of communicating this to all Members was stressed, as was the importance of 
scrutiny.  Increasingly the electorate want to see when decisions are made, particularly 
controversial decisions, ensuring they are made in a fair and considered way.

In terms of training it was requested that a session be held both morning and afternoon to 
encourage attendance, and an electronic version be posted on The Hub.

9. Sub Group - Verbal Update 

The Head of Policy and Governance provided the Committee with an update from the most 
recent sub-group meeting.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 1st April, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Discussions had identified areas to progress as:
 Forward Work Planners
 Improve section on website
 Made Open Platform
 Develop toolbox of engagement tools to be used by officers

We recognised the challenges around public engagement and it was agreed that, to progress, 
the meeting needs to be more specific.

10. To confirm the minutes of the previous meetings: 

11. 3rd December 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd December 2018 were approved and signed by the Chair.

12. 7th January 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7th January 2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chair.

13. Date of next meeting: 20th May 2019 at 2pm 

Noted.

The meeting ended at 3.30 pm


